

RELEASE DATE: July 22, 2019

## COURT OFFERS TRAINING TO TEMPORARY JUDGES FOR NEW UNLAWFUL DETAINER MANDATORY SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE PROGRAM

The Court is launching a pilot program to provide Mandatory Settlement Conferences on the day of trial in Unlawful Detainer actions heard at the Stanley Mosk Courthouse. Training will be provided for current and new Temporary Judges interested in participating in the program.

Details regarding the training program are as follows:

PROGRAM:	Unlawful Detainer Mandatory Settlement Conference (UD MSC) Program
DATE:	October 21, 2019
LOCATION:	Stanley Mosk Courthouse, 111 N. Hill Street, Room 222 (Second floor) Los Angeles, 90012
TIME:	Registration and lunch (provided by the Court) begin at noon. Orientation and training: 12:45 p.m. to 4:30 p.m.
PARKING:	Information will be provided with enrollment confirmation

MCLE credit for this training is provided (Provider No. 485).

An attorney interested in becoming a new Temporary Judge and participating in this program must meet the following requirements:

- 1. Be a member in good standing of the State Bar of California for 10 years;
- Submit an application to serve as a Temporary Judge and an application to serve as a Temporary Judge for the UD MSC program by August 16, 2019;
- 3. Participate in the in-person Bench Conduct and Demeanor Training on September 10, 2019;
- 4. Participate in the in-person UD MSC training on **October 21, 2019**;
- 5. Complete three hours of online training in Judicial Ethics for Temporary Judges; and
- 6. Complete the Judicial Council of California online Unlawful Detainer training course offered for Temporary Judges.

A *current* Temporary Judge interested in participating in this program must meet the following requirements:

- 1. Submit an application to serve as a Temporary Judge for the UD MSC program by August 16, 2019;
- 2. Participate in the in-person UD MSC training on October 21, 2019; and
- 3. Complete the Judicial Council of California online Unlawful Detainer training course offered for Temporary Judges.

For further details or to reserve a space, contact the Temporary Judge Program at <u>tempjudgeprogram@lacourt.org</u> or call (213) 633-1028. <u>Space is limited. Reservations are required and must be made by August 16, 2019</u>.

**Special Notice:** The decision to appoint any attorney as a Temporary Judge is within the Presiding Judge's discretion. An assignment to serve as a Temporary Judge does not constitute an employment relationship with the Court. For further information on requirements, disqualification, etc., see California Rules of Court, Rules 2.810-819, 10.740-10.746; Code of Ethics, Canon 6D.